

No. 13-16961

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PIT RIVER TRIBE, ET AL.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL AGENCY APPELLEES

---

BENJAMIN B. WAGNER  
United States Attorney  
DAVID T. SHELEDY  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Eastern District of California  
501 I Street, Suite 10-100  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 554-2700

Attorneys for Bureau of Land  
Management, U.S. Department  
of the Interior, U.S. Forest  
Service, and U.S. Department  
of Agriculture

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts .....	6
A. Statutory Background: Leasing of National Forest Lands under the Geothermal Steam Act.....	6
B. The Challenged Lease Continuation and Related Events .....	9
C. Adjudication of Similar Claims in <i>Pit River I</i> .....	14
D. Withdrawal of the Telephone Flat Project Approvals Following <i>Pit River I</i> .....	16
E. The District Court’s Decision.....	18
Summary of Argument .....	21
Argument.....	25
I. Standard of Review .....	25
II. The Zone-of-Interests Test Precludes Plaintiffs from Asserting a Claim under the Geothermal Steam Act.....	25
A. Plaintiffs’ Interests Are Contrary to the Core Purpose of the Geothermal Steam Act and Are Excluded from Consideration by the Mandatory Terms of the Lease-Continuation Provision. ....	27
B. Section 1005 Allows Consideration of Competing Needs or Uses Only at the End of a	

Lease Continuation -- Not When BLM Decides Whether to Recognize One.....	32
C. Statutory Fact Finding Does Not Make BLM’s Decision Discretionary. ....	35
D. The Lease-Continuation Provision Is Controlling.....	38
E. The Provisions of the Geothermal Steam Act Argued by Plaintiffs Cannot Save Their Claim. ....	40
F. BLM’s Regulations and Actions Offer Plaintiffs No Support.....	45
G. BLM Did Not “Reverse Course” When It Recognized that All Leases Committed to the Glass Mountain Unit Were Entitled to Continuation.....	50
III. NEPA, the NHPA, and Fiduciary Duty Are Inapplicable, Because Lease Continuation Is Not a Discretionary Agency Action. ....	52
IV. Summary Judgment Cannot Be Ordered on Appeal on Issues that Were Not Litigated Below.....	58
Conclusion .....	61
Statement of Related Cases.....	62
Certificate of Compliance .....	62
APPENDIX.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517, 111 S. Ct. 913 (1991) .....	38
<i>Amadeo v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	60
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S. Ct. 1154 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Blau v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	60
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196, 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010) .....	41
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25, 59
<i>Chi Sheng Liu v. Holton</i> , 297 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1961) .....	36
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388, 107 S. Ct. 750 (1987) .....	26
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	53

*Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004) ..... 36, 52

*Falcon Carriche v. Ashcroft*,  
350 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 36

*Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki*,  
552 U.S. 389, 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008) ..... 29, 46

*Fountain v. Filson*,  
336 U.S. 681, 69 S. Ct. 754 (1949) ..... 59

*Geo-Energy Partners v. Salazar*,  
613 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 27

*Goldstein v. City of Long Beach*,  
715 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 25

*Gomez-Perez v. Potter*,  
553 U.S. 474 (2008) ..... 35

*Goos v. ICC*,  
911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 53

*Kassbaum v. Steppenwolf Prods., Inc.*,  
236 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 60

*Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26, 118 S. Ct. 956 (1998) ..... 29

*Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
No. 12-873 (March 25, 2014) ..... 26, 27, 39

*Lopez v. Davis*,  
531 U.S. 230, 121 S. Ct. 714 (2001) ..... 29, 46

*Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n*,  
497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177 (1990) ..... 39

<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	47
<i>Milo Cmty. Hosp. v. Weinberger</i> , 525 F.2d 144 (1st Cir. 1975) .....	53
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	30, 36, 53
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479, 118 S. Ct. 927 (1998) .....	25, 38, 39
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	55
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16, 57
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , __ U.S., __, 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012) .....	41
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>Sequoia Ins. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 971 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	60
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	52, 53
<i>Sierra Club v. Hathaway</i> , 579 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	6

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
 428 U.S. 106, 96 S. Ct. 2868 (1976) ..... 59, 60

*Sugarloaf Citizens Ass'n v. FERC*,  
 959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 53

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 470 ..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1531 ..... 36

16 U.S.C. § 1600 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

30 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 1

30 U.S.C. § 1005 ..... 8, 13, 27, 37

30 U.S.C. § 1005(a) ..... passim

30 U.S.C. § 1005(b) ..... 33, 44

30 U.S.C. § 1005(c) ..... 8, 33, 34

30 U.S.C. § 1005(d) ..... 29, 32

30 U.S.C. § 1005(j)(1) ..... 42

30 U.S.C. § 1005(g) ..... 8, 34, 52

30 U.S.C. § 1014 ..... 6

30 U.S.C. § 1016 ..... 37

30 U.S.C. § 1017 ..... 8

30 U.S.C. § 1023 ..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 2

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	59
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	59

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 3201.1-3.....	6
43 C.F.R. § 3203.1-2.....	6
43 C.F.R. § 3203.1-3.....	11, 45
43 C.F.R. § 3207.10.....	46
43 C.F.R. § 3262.4.....	48
43 C.F.R. § 3280.0-2.....	8
43 C.F.R. § 3286.1.....	9, 48
